

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION SEVEN

FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE, a
California reciprocal interinsurance
exchange,

Plaintiff and Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES,

Respondent.

JOSE LUIS CERVANTES BAUTISTA, an
individual, and SARA BAUTISTA, an
individual

Real Parties in Interest.

2d Civ. No. B248324

Los Angeles Superior
Court, East District
Case No. BC 477720

Hon. Salvatore Sirna,
Judge

Department G
Telephone: (909) 620-
3071

JOSEPH A. LANE CLERK

2013 JUN 12 PM 3:23

CLERK'S OFFICE
COURT OF APPEAL SECOND DIST
RECEIVED

**REPLY TO RETURN TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE,
PROHIBITION OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

ARCHER NORRIS

Limor Lehavi (SBN 189044)
Mariyetta A. Meyers-Lopez (SBN 244352)
4695 MacArthur Court, Suite 350
Newport Beach, California 92660-8816
Telephone: (949) 975-8200
Facsimile: (949) 975-8210
Email: llehavi@archernorris.com
mmeyers@archernorris.com

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Robert A. Olson (SBN 109374)
Feris M. Greenberger (SBN 93914)
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
Email: rolson@gmsr.com
fgreenberger@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Farmers Insurance Exchange,
a California reciprocal interinsurance exchange

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE WRIT PETITION IS TIMELY AND THE ISSUE IS RIPE.	5
II. <i>STATE FARM v. PARTRIDGE</i> DOES NOT APPLY WHERE, AS HERE, THERE IS A SINGLE, EXCLUDED VEHICULAR INSTRUMENTALITY OF HARM.	7
III. AS THE INSUREDS HAVE ADMITTED, THE GRANDMOTHER'S ALLEGED NEGLIGENCE WAS SPECIFICALLY TIED TO THE "ZONE OF DANGER" CREATED BY THIS VEHICLE.	13
IV. THE MOTOR VEHICLE EXCLUSION IS NOT AMBIGUOUS, EITHER ON ITS FACE OR WHEN READ IN CONTEXT, AND CLEARLY APPLIES UNDER THE FACTS PRESENTED.	15
A. The Unqualified Exclusion, Especially When Read In Context, Applies Generally To Injury Caused By A Motor Vehicle And Certainly To A Motor Vehicle Driven, As Here, By An Insured.	16
B. The Exclusion Is Not Ambiguous Here For Being Broad, Unqualified, And General.	20
C. In Any Event, The Exclusion Applies Even Under The Insureds' Interpretation, As Under Community Property Law The Grandmother Jointly Owned The Motor Vehicle And Was Jointly Liable For Her Husband's Use.	22
D. The Insureds Could Not Have Reasonably Expected Duplicative Coverage For The Same Injurious Event Under Multiple Policies.	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Alameda County Flood Control & Water Conservation Dist. v. Department of Water Resources (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1163	21
Ameron Internat. Corp. v. Insurance Co. of State of Pennsylvania (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1370	16
Axis Surplus Ins. Co. v. Reinoso (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 181	23
Banning Ranch Conservancy v. Superior Court (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 903	22
Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers' Mutual Ins. Co. (1993) 5 Cal.4th 854	16, 22
Belmonte v. Employers Ins. Co. (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 430	11, 17, 18
Credit Suisse First Boston Mortgage Capital, LLC v. Danning, Gill, Diamond & Kollitz (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1290	19
Fibreboard Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 492	18, 25
Foster-Gardner, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. (1998) 18 Cal.4th 857	21
Garamendi v. Mission Ins. Co. (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 30	16
Gonzalez v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 675	7
Hamilton v. Maryland Casualty Co. (2002) 27 Cal.4th 718	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 406	8, 19, 23
Hollingsworth v. Commercial Union Ins. Co. (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 800	18
Housh v. Pacific States Life Ins. Co. (1934) 2 Cal.App.2d 14	20
In re Marriage of Mix (1975) 14 Cal.3d 604	23
In re Marriage of Turkanis & Price (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 332	23
Marron v. Superior Court (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 1049	5
Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America (2010) 49 Cal.4th 315	18, 19
National American Ins. Co. v. Coburn (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 914	2, 8, 9, 11, 12, 20, 21
National Indemnity Co. v. Farmers Home Mutual Ins. Co. (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 102	11
Palacin v. Allstate Ins. Co. (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 855	24
People v. Drennan (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1349	19
Powerine Oil Co., Inc. v. Superior Court (2005) 37 Cal.4th 377	17
Prince v. United Nat. Ins. Co. (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 233	3, 7, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Prudential Ins. Co. of America, Inc. v. Superior Court (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 585	6
Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220	17
Seid Pak Sing v. Barker (1925) 197 Cal. 321	20
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. American Dynasty Surplus Line Ins. Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1038	22
State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Kohl (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 1031	7, 8
State Farm Fire and Casualty Co. v. Estate of Evoniuk (N.D.Cal. 1988) 681 F.Supp. 662	2, 9-11
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Partridge (1973) 10 Cal.3d 94	1-3, 7-9, 12
Suarez v. Life Ins. Co. of North America (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 1396	22
Taylor v. American Fire and Casualty Co. (Utah Ct. App. 1996) 925 P.2d 1279	12
Texas Commerce Bank v. Garamendi (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 460	20
Total Call Internat., Inc. v. Peerless Ins. Co. (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 161	17
Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Civil Code, § 1635	16
Civil Code, § 1638	16
Civil Code, § 1639	16
Civil Code, § 1641	16
Civil Code, § 1644	16
Code of Civil Procedure, § 437c	6
Family Code, § 760	23
Family Code, § 910	23
